09-13-2000 Y- 1400

[ ey rro-iiea TR s omemcomnes ]

Expires 06/30/99 Patent and Trademark Office

OTAB ()_é51_'0027 1 0 1 4557 0 4 TRADEMARK

. i LT
R A | I

S Ll RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET
TRADEMARKS ONLY

TO: T.he ('.:ommissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copyfies).
Submission Type Conveyance Type

D New D Assignment D License

Resubmission {Non-Recordation) Security A :
Document ID # [ l D rity Agreement [:] Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment

Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error D Merger I_Mgmh_gan;_Yﬁr_\
Reel#[ | Frame#[ | | 7 cponce of Name
Corrective Document

Reel#| 1431 I Frame # Otherl Releasge J

Conveyi if additi .
eying Party L—__] Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date

Month Day Year
Name [ Heller Financial, Inc. 1 [07 31 2000 |

Formerly | ] j \‘L’\{ ﬁ(lo

D Individual D General Partnership D Limited Partnership Corporation D Association

D Other | J

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization | Delaware |

Receiving Party

[:I Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached

Name | Grobet File Company of America, Inc. ]
DBA/AKATA | |
Composedof[ l
Address ine 4y L__750_Washington Avenue [
Addresstine 2) [ J
Address(ine3) | Carlstadt 1 [ ] [To7072_ ]

City State/Country Zip Code
D Individual [___l General Partnership D Limited Partnership If document to be recordedisan
agsignment and the receiving party is

. .. not domiciled in the United States, an
Corporation D Association appointmentofa domestic
representative should be attached.
[::I Other ‘ j {Designation must be a separate
document from Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of QcorporationlOrganization | New York 1
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
‘IIZIEOOb NTHAIL 00000290 74444960
FC:481 49.00
FC:482 1050.00

Public burden reporting for this collection of informationis estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Gover Sheetto be recorded, Including time for reviewing the document and
gatherlng the data needed to complete the Cover Sheel. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington,
D.C. 20231 and to the Offica of [nformation and Regulatory Affalrs, Office of Managementand Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0654.0027), Washingten, D.C. 20503. See omB
Information Collectlon Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENTDOCUMENTSTO THIS

| ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s} information to: I
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002137 FRAME: 0475



FORM PTO-1618R Page 2 U.5. Department of Commerce |

Expires 06/30/99 Patent and Trademark Office
OMB 0651-0027 TRADEMARK

Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only

Name l

Address (iine 1) |

e L

Address (fine 2) [

Address (fine 3) [ ]

Address (ine 4) | ]

Corres')ondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Numberl 800-487-4001 ]

Name | Julianne Lis-Milam |

Address(ine) | Sommer & Barnard, PC ]

Addfessulnu)[ 4000 Bank One Tower

Addressumea)[ 111 Monument Circle

Addressire4) | Indianapolis, IN 46204-5198

—— L] )

Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document . # I

including any attachments. 2

Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Trademark Application Number gr the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).

Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)
[744a4960 | | 74572890 | | 1 [ 1558885 | [ 1502838 | [890867 |
74346728 | [74589010 | | | { 1704582 | | 1293937 | | 902144 |
74529430 ] [774611874 | | | { 511500 | | 1812138 | |439393 |
Number of Properties  gnter the total number of properties invoived. #) 43 |
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): $[ 1,090.00 ]
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account D

Deposit Account
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) l
Deposit Account Number: '

Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes D No D

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as
indicated herein.

Julianne Lis-Milam /fW Of—%%ﬂ/\ g(@/ﬂ)

Name of Person Signing Signature Date Signed

L _

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002137 FRAME: 0476



[’_— RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET :
FORM PTO-1618C ._I

U.S. De fC
FORM PT CONTINUATION Patentand TrademarkOffice
OMB 0651-0027 TRADEMARKS ONLY TRADEMARK
Conveying Party E:] Mark If additional names of conveying parties attached

Execution Date
Month Day Year

I To7 31 2000]

Enter Additional Conveying Party

Name | Heller Financial, Inc.

Formerly [ J

Dlndividual [:] General Partnership D Limited Partnership E:I Corporation D Association

I_—_:] Other [ J

Citizenship State of Incorporation/Qrganization [ _Delaware ]
Receiving Party e
Enter Additional Receiving Party D Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name [ Grobet File Company of America, Inc. J
DBA/AKATA | |
Composed of | |
Address (line 1) | 750 washington Avenue |
Addressline 2) [ J
Address fiine 3) f Carlstadt i | NT .- ] ’ L 07072 1
City State/Country Zip Code
ndividual i i 1 If document to be recorded is an
l:] { D General Partnership [:] Limited Partnership D assignment and the receiving party is
not domiciled in the United States, an
Corporation D Association appointment of a domestic
representative should be attached
(Designation must be a separate
D Other [ —] document from the Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization [ New York J

Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).

Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)
[ | [T728742 | [ 1324106 | [1368681 ]
B | [613921 1 [¥324255 ] [436366 ]
| | [696735 | [€62895 | [1471974 |

I—l438408 —I r663098 ] | 704799 I

| (312065 | [3351379 | [993070 |

b

(1182179 | [1171815 | [1118094 |

-} [1342695 | [ 1356065 | [965669 |

At rrir
-—1—7—1—1-—1—1——1

|

|

|

|
]
i
i

I T I I O

r—r-w——r—r‘”‘”"‘“

]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002137 FRAME: 0477



RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET .
[_F-ORM PTO-1618C CONTINUATION U.S. Departmentof Cammcrc;'_—l

Expires 06/30799 Patent and Trademark Office

OMB 06510027 TRADEMARKS ONLY TRADEMARK

Conveying Party

Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached
Enter Additional Conveying Party D yinap

Execution Date
Month Day Year
Name l Heller Finangial, Inc, l [ j

Formerly | |

[:llndividual D General Partnership [:] Limited Partnership E Corporation [—____] Association

D Other [ J

[x—__] Citizenship' State of lncorporationiOrganization [ Delaware ]

Receiving Part
Enter Additiogal Receiying Party D Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached

Name | Grobet File Company of America, Inc. |

DBAJAKAITA | ' |

Composed of |

Address (ins 1) | 750 Washington Avenue

Address (line 2) [

Address (iine 3) [Car1stadt | T | lo7072 |
City State/Country Zip Code
individual G P i imi i If document to be recorded is an

D l__—_l eneral Partnership l:l Limited Partnership assignmentand the receiving party is
not domiciled in the United States, an

Corporation D Association appointment of a domestic
representative should be attached
{Designation must be a separate

D Other [ ] document from the Assignment.)

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization I New York ]

Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) [:] Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).

Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)
| 1 L [ ]| [ee9912 | | |
L ] I ] | [1053141 | il

| [ 992449 |

| [1739492 |

L]

[1526529 |

| [1650534 |

|

HIEREREREEERE
1 11

l
| L
1 [ |
1 1

-

I

[

sinEuEsEulin

L_L_L___

] | [23s122 |

|
il
| _

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002137 FRAME: 0478




RELEASE

This Release granted on this 31st day of July, 2000, by HELLER FINANCIAL, INC. as
Lender ("Lender") to Grobet File Company, Inc. a New York corporation, ("Borrower"), as
follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Borrower has heretofore granted to the Lender a Security Interest in
certain U.S. trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, trade names and service
marks and trademark licenses (the "Marks") more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached
hereto to secure the Obligations of the Borrower as defined in the Trademark Assignment of
Security between the parties dated June 2, 1995 (the "Trademark Assignment of Security"); and

WHEREAS, the Lender wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to
the Marks to the Borrower and to dissolve any and all Liens and encumbrances respecting the
Marks shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, the Lender hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the
Borrower any and all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and more particularly the
security interest in the trademarks, trademark registrations, tfrademark applications, trade names
and service marks and trademark licenses set forth on Schedule A hereto granted to the Lender
by the Borrower by the Trademark Security Agreement.

: IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has
caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

Dated: July 31, 2000 HELLER FINANCIAL, INC.
By: &MWQQ;éL”\
[SEAL] Name: ~ Angéla J. Harmon
Title: Vice President

State of lllinois )
} ss.
County of Cook )

On this 31st day of July, 2000, before me personally appeared Angela J. Harmon, to me known
who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is a Vice President of Heller F inancial, Inc.,
described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that she signed her name thereto
pursuant to the authority granted by Heller Financial, Ing. ) ) 2_,

Aoty

{ _ OFFICIAL SEAL
; ELIZABETH E. MOTTS
$

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires: March 6, 2002
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3-6-2002

e

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002137 FRAME: 0479



L
&
r<u

Mark

SCHEDULE A
TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Grobet File Company of America, Inc.

Reel/Frame: 1431/0517
Recordation: 2/12/1996

U.S5. TRADEMARKS

Registration No.

[SEE ATTACHED]

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Application No.

[NONE]

Registration Date

Filing Date

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002137 FRAME: 0480



SCHEDULE A

Schedule A to a Trademark Collateral Security Agreement dated June
2, 1995, by and between GROBET FILE COMPANY OF AMERICA, INC. and

HELLER FINANCIAL,

TRADEMARK

AQUSIZER
BESTFIT

THE BESTFIT &
Design

INVA-CAST
PRIDELINE
SHARK-SKIN

VIGOR

VIGOR

VIGOR

VIGOR

WHITE-A-LOY

VIGOR-TEK

GROBET-U.S.A.
(LOGO)

DIXON

DIXON TOOLS
(LOGO)

DIXCEL
DIXCEL
MASCOT
MASCOT
DAMASCUS

DAMASCUS

724602.1/NJC/24402/018

INC.

COUNTRY

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

6/ 1/95%

STATES
STATES

STATES

STATES

STATES

STATES

STATES

STATES

STATES

STATES

STATES

STATES

STATES

STATES

STATES

STATES
STATES
STATES
STATES
STATES

STATES

REGISTRATION
NO.

1,558,885
1,704,582

511,590

1,502,838
1,293,837
1,812,138
890,867
902,144
439,393
1,728,742
613,921

Ser. No.
74/444,960 (A)

696,735

1,438,408

312,065

1,182,179
1,342,699
1,324,106
1,324,255
662,895

663,098

REGISTRATION
DATE

10/3/89
8/4/92

6/28/49

9/6/88
9/11/84
12/21/93
5/12/70
11/10/70
6/22/48
11/3/92
10/11/55

filed 10/7/93

4/26/60

4/28/87

4/17/34

12/15/81
6/18/85
3/12/85
3/12/85
6/10/58

6/17/58

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002137 FRAME: 0481



TRADEMARK

DAMASCUS
(LOGO)

KOOL JOOL
SAL-HYDE
HOKE-JEWEL
DAGGER (LOGO)
TECHNICA
BATTERNS
DANDIX
DIEHARD
NORUSTAIN
FABULUSTRE
OPTIFLUX

SCIES-SAWS
(LOGO)

PEER
MASCOT
ZAM

ARROW
(STYLIZED)

PRO-CRAFT

YELLOW LABEL

GROBET USA
(STYLIZED)

PRO-CRAFT
ULTIMA

724602.1/NJC/24402/018

COUNTRY

UNITED

UNITED
UNITED
UNITED
UNITED
UNITED
UNITED
UNITED
UNITED
UNITED
UNITED
UNITED

UNITED

UNITED
UNITED
UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

UNITED

6/ 1/95

STATES

STATES
STATES
STATES
STATES
STATES
STATES
STATES
STATES
STATES
STATES
STATES

STATES

STATES
STATES
STATES

STATES

STATES

STATES

STATES

STATES

REGISTRATION
NO.

1,351,379

1,171,815
1,356,065
1,368,681
436,366
1,471,974
704,799
993,070
1,118,094
965,669
969,912
1,053,141

992,449

1,739,492
1,526,529
1,650,534
235,111
Ser. No.
346,728

Ser. No.
529,430

Ser. No.
611,874

Ser. No.
572,890

REGISTRATION
DATE

7/30/85

10/6/81
8/27,85
11/5/85
2/3/48
1/12/88
1/27/60
9/10/74
5/15/79
8/7/73
10/9/73
11/23/76

9/3/74

12/15/92
2/28/89
7/16/91

11/8/27

filed 1/8/93
filed 5/25/94
filed

12/16/94

filed 9/13/94

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002137 FRAME: 0482



TRADEMARK COUNTRY REGISTRATION REGISTRATION

NO. DATE
PIKE UNITED STATES Ser. No. filea
589,010 10/21/94
-5-
724602.1/N3C/24402/018 6/ 1/85
TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 08/14/2000 REEL: 002137 FRAME: 0483



