09-13-2000 U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1618A TRADEMARK 101455704 OMB 0651-0027 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type License **Assignment** New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID# **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** Frame # Reel# Change of Name **Corrective Document** Ree! # 1431 Frame # 0517 Other Release **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year 07 31 2000 Name | Heller Financial, Inc. Formerly Limited Partnership | x | Individual General Partnership Corporation Association Other Delaware Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Grobet File Company of America, Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 750 Washington Avenue Address (line 1) Address (line 2) 07072. Address (line 3) Carlstadt

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (1051-10027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 1051-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. Do NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

State/Country

Limited Partnership

New York

General Partnership

Association

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization

40.00

Individual

Other

/12/2000 NTHAI1

FC:481

FC:482

Corporation

00000290 74444960

TRADEMARK REEL: 002137 FRAME: 0475

Zip Code

If document to be recorded is an

appointment of a domestic

document from Assignment.)

assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an

representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate

FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Pa	ge 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
Domestic Re	presentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Pa	arty only.		
Name [					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Corresponde	nt Name and Address Area Code ar	d Telephone Number 800-487-	-4001		
Name [	Julianne Lis-Milam				
Address (line 1)	Sommer & Barnard, PC				
Address (line 2)	4000 Bank One Tower				
Address (line 3)	111 Monument Circle				
Address (line 4)	Indianapolis, IN 46204-5198				
1 UUCS	Enter the total number of pages of the a ncluding any attachments.	ttached conveyance document .	# 5		
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached					
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
<del></del>	mark Application Number(s)	Registration Nur			
74444960	74572890	1558885 1502838	890867		
74346728	74589010	1704582 1293937	902144		
74529430	74611874	511590 1812138	439393		
Number of P	roperties Enter the total number of	properties involved. #	43		
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties	s Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	,090.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed × Deposit Account					
Deposit Ac	count /ment by deposit account or if additional fees can	be charged to the account.)			
(Enter for pa)	Deposit Accou				
	Authorization	o charge additional fees: Yes	No		
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Julianne	Lis-Milam wlum	ne Lu-Shlun &	410/or		
Name o	f Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed		

FORM PTO-1618C CONTINUATION Expires 06/30/99 CMB 0651-0027 RECORDATION FORM COVER CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONL		Pate	Department of Central American TRADEMA	rk Office
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party  Name Heller Financial, Inc.	onal names of cor	nveying parties atta	Month	
Formerly			07 3	31 2000
Individual General Partnership Limited Partners	hip Co	orporation	Associ	iation
Other				
x Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware				
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party  Mark if additional na	mes of receiving	parties attached		
Name Grobet File Company of America, Inc	•			
DBA/AKA/TA	<del></del>	· <u></u>		
Composed of				
Composed of				
Address(line 1) 750 Washington Avenue				
Address (line 2)	<del></del>		<del> </del>	
Address(line 3) Carlstadt NJ			07072	
City	State/Country		Zip Co	ode
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership	ership	If document to assignment an		
X Corporation Association		not domiciled i appointment o representative	in the United fa domestic	States, an
Other		(Designation n document from		
x Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York				
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Nu Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO			tional numbe e same prop	
Trademark Application Number(s)	Reg	istration Numb	er(s)	
	3742	1324106	1368	8681

TRADEMARK REEL: 002137 FRAME: 0477

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027
onveying Party

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

OMB 0651-002		TRADE	MARKS	ONLY		TRADEMARK
Conveyir Enter Addition	g Party nal Conveying Party		Mark	if additional names of o	onveying parties att	ached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name	Heller Fina	ncial, Inc.				
Formerly						
Individ	lual Gene	eral Partnership	Limited P	artnership x	Corporation [	Association
Other						
		rporation/Organizatio	n Delaw	are		
Receiving Enter Addition	g Party nal Receiving Party		Mark if add	litional names of receivi	ng parties attached	
Nan	ne Grobet Fil	e Company of A	merica,	Inc.		
DBA/AKA/T	Α					
Composed	of					
Address (IIn	750 Washin	gton Avenue				
Address (IIn	e 2)					
Address (lin	e3) Carlstadt	City	_	NJ State/Country		07072 Zip Code
		eneral Partnership	Limite	d Partnership	assignment a not domiciled	o be recorded is an nd the receiving party is in the United States, an
Corpo		ssociation			representativ (Designation	of a domestic reshould be attached must be a separate mthe Assignment.)
		orporation/Organizat	ion No	w York		
لتقيا		Number(s) or R			Mark if add	ditional numbers attached
Enter eithe	er the Trademark Appl	ication Number or the Ro	egistration Nu	imber (DO NOT ENTER		
7	rademark Applic	cation Number(s)			egistration Num	ber(s)
<u> </u>				969912		J [
L				1053141	L	] []
				992449		
				1739492		
				1526529		
				1650534		
				235111		

#### RELEASE

This Release granted on this 31st day of July, 2000, by HELLER FINANCIAL, INC. as Lender ("Lender") to Grobet File Company, Inc. a New York corporation, ("Borrower"), as follows:

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Borrower has heretofore granted to the Lender a Security Interest in certain U.S. trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, trade names and service marks and trademark licenses (the "Marks") more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto to secure the Obligations of the Borrower as defined in the Trademark Assignment of Security between the parties dated June 2, 1995 (the "Trademark Assignment of Security"); and

WHEREAS, the Lender wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Marks to the Borrower and to dissolve any and all Liens and encumbrances respecting the Marks shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Borrower any and all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and more particularly the security interest in the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, trade names and service marks and trademark licenses set forth on Schedule A hereto granted to the Lender by the Borrower by the Trademark Security Agreement.

• IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

Dated: July 31, 2000	HELLER FINANCIAL, INC.
LOT A L I	By: Magel J. Harmon
[SEAL]	Title: Vice President
State of Illinois )	
) ss. County of Cook )	

On this 31st day of July, 2000, before me personally appeared Angela J. Harmon, to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is a Vice President of Heller Financial, Inc., described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that she signed her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by Heller Financial, Inc.

OFFICIAL SEAL
ELIZABETH E. MOTTS
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3-6-2002

My Commission Expires: March 6, 2002

# SCHEDULE A TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

## Grobet File Company of America, Inc.

Reel/Frame: 1431/0517 Recordation: 2/12/1996

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Mark Registration No. Registration Date

[SEE ATTACHED]

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark Application No. Filing Date

[NONE]

### SCHEDULE A

Schedule A to a Trademark Collateral Security Agreement dated June 2, 1995, by and between GROBET FILE COMPANY OF AMERICA, INC. and HELLER FINANCIAL, INC.

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
AQUSIZER	UNITED STATES	1,558,885	10/3/89
BESTFIT	UNITED STATES	1,704,582	8/4/92
THE BESTFIT & Design	UNITED STATES	511,590	6/28/49
INVA-CAST	UNITED STATES	1,502,838	9/6/88
PRIDELINE	UNITED STATES	1,293,937	9/11/84
SHARK-SKIN	UNITED STATES	1,812,138	12/21/93
VIGOR	UNITED STATES	890,867	5/12/70
VIGOR	UNITED STATES	902,144	11/10/70
VIGOR	UNITED STATES	439,393	6/22/48
VIGOR	UNITED STATES	1,728,742	11/3/92
WHITE-A-LOY	UNITED STATES	613,921	10/11/55
VIGOR-TEK	UNITED STATES	Ser. No. 74/444,960(A)	filed 10/7/93
GROBET-U.S.A. (LOGO)	UNITED STATES	696,735	4/26/60
DIXON	UNITED STATES	1,438,408	4/28/87
DIXON TOOLS (LOGO)	UNITED STATES	312,065	4/17/34
DIXCEL	UNITED STATES	1,182,179	12/15/81
DIXCEL	UNITED STATES	1,342,699	6/18/85
MASCOT	UNITED STATES	1,324,106	3/12/85
MASCOT	UNITED STATES	1,324,255	3/12/85
D <b>AMAS</b> CUS	UNITED STATES	662,895	6/10/58
DAMASCUS	UNITED STATES	663,098	6/17/58

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
DAMASCUS (LOGO)	UNITED STATES	1,351,379	7/30/85
KOOL JOOL	UNITED STATES	1,171,815	10/6/81
SAL-HYDE	UNITED STATES	1,356,065	8/27,85
HOKE-JEWEL	UNITED STATES	1,368,681	11/5/85
DAGGER (LOGO)	UNITED STATES	436,366	2/3/48
TECHNICA	UNITED STATES	1,471,974	1/12/88
BATTERNS	UNITED STATES	704,799	1/27/60
DANDIX	UNITED STATES	993,070	9/10/74
DIEHARD	UNITED STATES	1,118,094	5/15/79
NORUSTAIN	UNITED STATES	965,669	8/7/73
FABULUSTRE	UNITED STATES	969,912	10/9/73
OPTIFLUX	UNITED STATES	1,053,141	11/23/76
SCIES-SAWS (LOGO)	UNITED STATES	992,449	9/3/74
PEER	UNITED STATES	1,739,492	12/15/92
MASCOT	UNITED STATES	1,526,529	2/28/89
ZAM	UNITED STATES	1,650,534	7/16/91
ARROW (STYLIZED)	UNITED STATES	235,111	11/8/27
PRO-CRAFT	UNITED STATES	Ser. No. 346,728	filed 1/8/93
YELLOW LABEL	UNITED STATES	Ser. No. 529,430	filed 5/25/94
GROBET USA (STYLIZED)	UNITED STATES	Ser. No. 611,874	filed 12/16/94
PRO-CRAFT ULTIMA	UNITED STATES	Ser. No. 572,890	filed 9/13/94

TRADEMARK

COUNTRY

REGISTRATION
NO.

PIKE

UNITED STATES

Ser. No.
589,010

filed
10/21/94

**RECORDED: 08/14/2000**